

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EASTERN SHOSHONE TRIBE OF THE WIND
RIVER RESERVATION, and NORTHERN ARAPAHO
TRIBE OF THE WIND RIVER RESERVATION,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVEN D. GORDON
Counsel of Record
LYNN E. CALKINS
JENNIFER M. MASON
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 100
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 955-3000

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Eastern Shoshone Tribe*

RICHARD M. BERLEY
Counsel of Record
BRIAN W. CHESTNUT
ZIONTZ, CHESTNUT, VARNELL,
BERLEY & SLONIM
2101 Fourth Ave., Suite 1230
Seattle, WA 98121
Telephone: (206) 448-1230

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Northern Arapaho Tribe*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. The Court of Federal Claims' Decision	4
2. The Federal Circuit's Decision	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
A. The Federal Circuit's Decision Conflicts with the Plain Language of the Acts	9
B. The Federal Circuit's Decision Conflicts with the Legislative History of the Acts.....	13
C. Applicable Canons of Statutory Construction Require the Acts to Be Construed in the Tribes' Favor	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES:

<i>Apache Tribe of the Mescalero Reservation v. United States</i> , 43 Fed. Cl. 155 (1999)	8
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 1554 (Fed Cir 1996).....	8
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation v. United States</i> , 248 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	19
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	13
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	12
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984).....	9
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	19
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 21 Cl. Ct. 176 (1990)	8
<i>Pawnee v. United States</i> , 830 F.2d 187 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Shoshone Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 51 Fed. Cl. 60 (2001)	4
<i>Shoshone Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Short v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 994 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	8
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	9
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980)	6
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	6, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....	6, 8
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	6, 11

FEDERAL STATUTES:

25 U.S.C. § 162a	8, 15, 18
25 U.S.C. § 4043(c)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1491	3, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1505	3, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2501	3
28 U.S.C. § 2672	12
Act of Dec. 22, 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-202, 101 Stat. 1329.....	14
Act of Sept. 27, 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-446, 102 Stat. 1774.....	15
Act of Oct. 23, 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-121, 103 Stat. 701.....	15
Act of Nov. 5, 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-512, 104 Stat. 1915.....	2, 15
Act of Nov. 13, 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-154, 105 Stat. 990.....	2, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act of Oct. 5, 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-381, 106 Stat. 1374.....	2, 15
Act of Nov. 11, 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-138, 107 Stat. 1379.....	2, 15, 17
Act of Sept. 30, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-332, 108 Stat. 2499.....	15
American Indian Trust Fund Management Re- form Act, Pub. L. No. 103-412, 108 Stat. 4239 (1994)	15, 16, 17, 18
Act of Apr. 26, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321.....	2
Act of Sept. 30, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009.....	2
Act of Nov. 14, 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-83, 111 Stat. 1543.....	2
Act of Nov. 29, 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-113, 113 Stat. 1501.....	2
Act of Oct. 11, 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-291, 114 Stat. 922.....	2
Act of Nov. 5, 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-63, 115 Stat. 414.....	2
Act of Feb. 20, 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-7, 117 Stat. 11	2
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-108, 117 Stat. 1241 (Nov. 10, 2003)	1, 2, 4
 FEDERAL REGULATION:	
25 C.F.R. § 115.002.....	10, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
H.R. Rep. No. 102-499 (1992)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 103-158 (1993)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 103-778 (1994)	16, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 1872 (1938).....	10
S. Rep. No. 985 (1937).....	10
Rep. No. GAO/AFMD-82-71 (Sept. 8, 1982).....	14
Statement of James R. Richards, Inspector Gen- eral, Department of Interior (1989).....	16
